The Group's overall risk management procedures to minimise the potential adverse effects of financial market on the Group's performance are as

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market

risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial

instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTPL investments and derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt obligations

with floating interest rates.

22

Polycab India Limited (Formerly known as 'Polycab Wires Limited')
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 September 2020

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

Interest rate sensitivity

(₹ million)

Effect on profit

before tax

30 September 2020 824.20

Increase  +100   (8.24)

Decrease  -100 8.24

31 March 2020 741.53

Increase +100   (7.42)

Decrease -100 7.42

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date:

Currency

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

(In million) (₹ Million) (In million) (₹ Million)

United States Doller USD   (99.92)   (7,374.24)   (57.85)   (4,361.17)

EURO Euro   1.45   125.95   0.36   30.18

Pound Sterling GBP   2.66   252.31   0.16   15.32

Swiss Franc CHF   -   -   0.02   1.75

Chinese Yuan CNY   -   -   0.55   5.82

Australian Dollar AUD   (0.00)   (0.26)   2.19   101.46

Figures shown in bracket represent payable .

Foreign currency sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax and equity

Currency Currency Symbol

-2% +2% -2% +2%

(In million) (₹ Million) (In million) (₹ Million)

United States Doller USD (147.48)   147.48   (87.22)   87.22

EURO Euro 2.52   (2.52)   0.60   (0.60)

Pound Sterling GBP 5.05   (5.05)   0.31   (0.31)

Swiss Franc CHF -   -   0.04   (0.04)

Chinese Yuan CNY -   -   0.12   (0.12)

Australian Dollar AUD (0.01)   0.01   2.03   (2.03)

Figures shown in bracket represent payable.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group's approach is to keep its

majority of borrowings at fixed rates of interest for long term funding. The Group also enters into interest rate swaps for long term foreign

currency borrowings, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts

calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 30 September 2020, after taking into account the effect of interest

[…]

The Group enters into derivative contracts with an intention to hedge its foreign exchange price risk and interest risk. Derivative contracts

which are linked to the underlying transactions are recognised in accordance with the contract terms. Such derivative financial instruments

are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value.

Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains

or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to Statement of Profit & Loss. To some extent the Group

manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions.

Currency Symbol

30 Sep 20 31 Mar 20

23

Polycab India Limited (Formerly known as 'Polycab Wires Limited')

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Group's exposure to price risk of copper and aluminium arises from :

•

•

Sensitivity analysis for unhedged exposure for the six month ended 30 September 2020 are as follows:

Exposure of Company in Inventory

(₹ million)

Metal

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Copper   599   302.01   6.04 (6.04)   -   -   -   -

Aluminium -   -   -   -   6,134   868.63   17.37 (17.37)

(B) Credit risk

Trade receivables

(C) Liquidity risk

Maturity Analysis

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

(₹ million)

< 1 year
> equal to

1 year
Total < 1 year

> equal to

1 year
Total

Non-derivatives

Borrowings 826.03   1,308.31   2,134.34   1,114.53   106.55   1,221.08

Other financial liabilities 1,877.04   290.29   2,167.33   1,324.38   301.84   1,626.22

Trade payables 13,277.14   -   13,277.14   13,536.83   -   13,536.83

   15,980.21   1,598.60   17,578.81   15,975.74   408.39   16,384.13

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 September 2020

Trade payables of the Group where the prices are linked to LME prices. Payment is therefore sensitive to changes in copper and aluminium

prices quoted on LME. The trade payables are classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The option to fix prices at

future LME prices works as a natural hedge against the movement in value of inventory of copper and aluminium held by the Group. The

Group also takes Sell LME positions to hedge the price risk on Inventory due to ongoing movement in rates quoted on LME. The Group

[…]

The Company's overall risk management procedures to minimise the potential adverse effects of financial market on the Company's performance are as

follows:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk

comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments

affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTPL investments and derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the company's long-term debt obligations with floating

interest rates.

20

Polycab India Limited (Formerly known as 'Polycab Wires Limited')

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Standalone Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 September 2020

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

Interest rate sensitivity

(₹ million)

Effect on profit

before tax

30 September 20 824.20

Increase  +100   (8.24)

Decrease  -100 8.24

31 March 20 741.53

Increase +100   (7.42)

Decrease -100 7.42

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date:

Currency

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

(In million) (₹ million) (In million) (₹ million)

United States Doller USD   (76.47)   (5,643.54)   (57.85)   (4,361.17)

EURO Euro   1.46   126.82   0.36   30.18

Pound Sterling GBP   2.66   252.31   0.16   15.32

Swiss Franc CHF   -   -   0.02   1.75

Chinese Yuan CNY   -   -   0.55   5.82

Australian Dollar AUD   (0.00)   (0.26)   2.19   101.46

Figures shown in bracket represent payable .

Foreign currency sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax and equity

Currency Currency Symbol

-2% +2% +2% -2%

(In million) (₹ million) (In million) (₹ million)

United States Doller USD (112.87)   112.87   (87.22)   87.22

EURO Euro 2.54   (2.54)   0.60   (0.60)

Pound Sterling GBP 5.05   (5.05)   0.31   (0.31)

Swiss Franc CHF -   -   0.04   (0.04)

Chinese Yuan CNY -   -   0.12   (0.12)

Australian Dollar AUD (0.01)   0.01   2.03   (2.03)

Figures shown in bracket represent payable.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, Euro, GBP , CHF, CNY and AUD exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities

including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other

currencies is not material. Sensitivity due to unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposures is as follows:

30 Sep 20 31 Mar 20

[…]

30 Sep 20 31 Mar 20

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Company's approach is to keep its

majority of borrowings at fixed rates of interest for long term funding. The Company also enters into interest rate swaps for long term foreign

currency borrowings, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts

calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 30 September 2020, after taking into account the effect of interest rate

swaps, approximately 7% of the Company's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (31 March 2020: 49%).

21

Polycab India Limited (Formerly known as 'Polycab Wires Limited')
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Standalone Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 September 2020

20. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Company's exposure to price risk of copper and aluminium arises from :

•

•

Sensitivity analysis for unhedged exposure for the six months ended 30 September 2020 are as follows:

Exposure of Company in Inventory

(₹ million)

Metal

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Copper   599   302.01   6.04 (6.04)   -   -   -   -

Aluminium -   -   -   -   6,134   868.63   17.37 (17.37)

(B) Credit risk

Trade receivables

(C) Liquidity risk

Maturity Analysis

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

(₹ million)

< 1 year
> equal to

1 year
Total < 1 year

> equal to

1 year
Total

Non-derivatives

Borrowings 824.20   -   824.20   1,114.53   29.93   1,144.46

Other financial liabilities 1,348.82   287.94   1,636.76   1,283.95   298.89   1,582.84

Trade payables 13,126.24   -   13,126.24   13,447.11   -   13,447.11

15,299.26   287.94   15,587.20   15,845.59   328.82   16,174.41

Trade payables of the Company where the prices are linked to LME prices. Payment is therefore sensitive to changes in copper and

aluminium prices quoted on LME. The trade payables are classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The option to fix

prices at future LME prices works as a natural hedge against the movement in value of inventory of copper and aluminium held by the

Company. The Company also takes Sell LME positions to hedge the price risk on Inventory due to ongoing movement in rates quoted on

LME. The Company applies fair value hedge to protect its copper and aluminium Inventory from the ongoing movement in rates.